FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
12 MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity Net proceeds raised Proposed use of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

16 April 2015 and

23 April 2015

Placing of 64,369,112 new

Shares at the placing price of

HK$0.97 per placing Share

approximately

HK$61.3 million

To use for general working capital

of the Group as the purchase of

fuel oil, oil and natural gas

Applied

towards the

purchase

of energy

products

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming that there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company since the date of this announcement and up to the

Completion Date.

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber and parties

acting in concert with him

(Note 1)  208,278,946 26.92 848,278,946 60.01

Public Shareholders 565,350,406 73.08 565,350,406 39.99

Total 773,629,352 100.00 1,413,629,352 100.00

12

Notes:

1. All these Shares are held by the Subscriber directly.

2. As at the date of this announcement, there are Share Options granted under the Share Option Scheme

outstanding entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for an aggregate of 38,500,000 new Shares. Other

than the aforementioned Share Options, the Company has no other outstanding warrants, options or

securities convertible into shares of the Company.

GENERAL

Implications under the Listing Rules and the Takeovers Code

As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber is a substantial Shareholder, the chairman